Boulevard), Coral Gables, Florida, to permit the construction of a mixed-use project known as 
“4311 Ponce”; and, 

WHEREAS, after notice of public hearing duly published and notifications of all 
property owners of record within the North and South MXD Industrial Districts and within one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) foot radius from the Districts, a public hearing was held before 
the Planning and Zoning Board of the City of Coral Gables on February 13, 2008, at which 
hearing all interested persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and, 

WHEREAS, at the February 13, 2008 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, the